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                DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
 
 Planning Division 
 
 m e m o r a n d u m 
 
TO: The Urbana Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Marcus Ricci, Planner II

DATE: May 12, 2017

SUBJECT: ZBA-2017-MAJ-03: A request by Clifford Singer and Brigitte Pieke for a 
Major Variance to construct an addition which would encroach four (4) 
feet into the required five-foot west side yard setback at 613 West 
Washington Street in the R-2 Single-Family Residential District.

Introduction

The applicants are requesting permission to construct an addition aligned with an existing, 
legally nonconforming, single-family house, which encroaches four feet into the required five-
foot west side yard setback at 613 West Washington Street. Section VI-5, Table VI-3 of the 
Urbana Zoning Ordinance requires side yard setbacks of five feet in the R-2 district. 

Pursuant to the Urbana Zoning Ordinance, a super-majority vote of approval by the Zoning 
Board of Appeals is required to recommend approval of this Major Variance request and forward 
it to City Council for final approval.

Background

The applicants would like to construct an addition to the 1,646 square-foot, one-story, single-
family house at 613 West Washington Street. The addition would have the same west wall line 
and roof eave line as the existing house, and extend the residence approximately 11 feet south 
towards the rear of the property. The subject property is located on the south side of West 
Washington Street between Busey Avenue and Orchard Street (Exhibit A).

The underlying Nuckoll’s Subdivision was platted in 1927 into six equally-sized lots; subsequent 
land transfers in 1941 created new property boundaries approximately four east of the original lot 
boundaries. The house was built in 1953 approximately one foot east of the west property line, 
encroaching four feet into the required west side yard setback. There is no evidence a side yard 
setback variance was issued prior to house construction. 

The applicants would like to increase the livable space in the residence by converting a portion 
of an existing rear deck to an extension of the home. This would entail extending the existing 
crawlspace southward, reconstructing the western portion of the roof with a shallower pitch to 



2

utilize and maintain the existing roof ridge, and building the 11 foot-long by 17 foot-wide
addition with the west wall in line with the existing house .

Section VI-5 of the Zoning Ordinance requires side yard setbacks of five feet for structures in R-
2 zoning districts (Table VI-3). The scope of the requested encroachment– up to 80% of the side 
yard setback – would require a Major Variance. Pursuant to Section XI-3.C.2(d)(1) of the 
Urbana Zoning Ordinance, in order for a Major Variance to be approved, the Zoning Board of 
Appeals must recommend approval by a two-thirds majority and forward the case to City 
Council for final review and approval. During the course of the public process, the request may 
be amended to require, or the Zoning Board of Appeals may decide to consider, a lesser 
variance. That change may result in the variance being classified as a Minor Variance. In that 
instance, the Zoning Board of Appeals may grant a Minor Variance with a majority vote.

Land Use and Zoning

The subject property is located in the R-2 Single-Family Residential District which permits 
single-family dwellings by right, and is surrounded on all sides by the R-2 Single-Family 
Residential zoning district (Exhibit B). Adjacent properties are used for single- and two-family 
dwellings and a fraternity/sorority group home; nearby properties include an 8+-unit apartment 
building. The Urbana Comprehensive Plan’s future land use designation for the subject property 
and surrounding area is shown as “Residential” (Exhibit C).

The following is a summary of surrounding zoning and land uses for the subject site:

Discussion

The applicants plan to reconstruct a portion of an existing outdoor deck into an extension of the 
existing single-family house which currently encroaches four feet into the five-foot west side 
yard setback. The 187 square-foot addition would contain a full bathroom with a walk-in shower 
designed for residents modifying the house for aging-in-place, and a small closet that would also 
house the bathroom’s plumbing. The proposed addition would have the same west wall and roof 
eave lines as the existing house, extend it approximately 11 feet south towards the rear of the 
property and be approximately 17 feet wide. The west edge of the roof currently encroaches an 
additional foot into the side yard setback; the proposed addition would maintain the same roof 
edge and would not expand the encroachment. This roof has gutters at the south end of the house 

Location Zoning Existing Land Use Comprehensive Plan
Future Land Use

Subject Property R-2, Single-Family Residential Single-family 
residential Residential, Urban Pattern

North R-2, Single-Family Residential Single- and multi-
family residential Residential, Urban Pattern

South R-2, Single-Family Residential Single-family 
residential Residential, Urban Pattern

East R-2, Single-Family Residential Single-family 
residential Residential, Urban Pattern

West R-2, Single-Family Residential Two-family 
residential Residential, Urban Pattern
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that collect the roof runoff and direct it to the backyard. Siding materials would be selected to 
match the existing construction. Attached site plans and elevations show the proposed changes to 
floor plan, roof lines, and elevations (Exhibit D: Application, page 9).

An existing landscape buffer with trees and large shrubs extends along the front of the house and 
along the west property line (Exhibit E: Site Photos). There is also a fence which starts eight feet 
north of the rear of the residence and extends toward the rear of the property, screening the 
majority of the area of the proposed addition: this fence would remain unmodified. An existing 
air conditioning condensing unit which is currently encroaching in the west side yard setback 
would be removed and replaced by smaller units located outside the required setbacks. 

The applicant has been advised of the additional code requirements for construction of 
residential structures located closer than five feet to a property line, including fire-resistant wall 
construction, prohibition of property-line wall openings, and stricter standards for property-line 
wall penetrations.

Variance Criteria 

Section XI-3 of the Urbana Zoning Ordinance requires the Zoning Board of Appeals to make 
findings based on variance criteria.  The following is a review of the criteria as they pertain to 
this case:

1. Are there special circumstances or special practical difficulties with reference to the 
parcel concerned, in carrying out the strict application of the ordinance?

According to the applicant, construction of the proposed addition in conformance with the 
current yard setback requirements by shifting the proposed addition to the east would be more 
expensive and create undesirable effects, both aesthetic and practical:

require a costly relocation of an existing sliding glass door;
create an offset on the west wall elevation that would be more expensive and would  
complicate the construction of the addition and the roof, possibly creating water 
infiltration issues from inclement weather; and
block a portion of the existing view of the rear yard from the house. 

Staff observed that the area of the proposed addition is currently used for an outdoor deck, a 
portion of which would be reconstructed into enclosed living space, and that relocation of the 
proposed addition would create an inefficient use of space without providing any additional 
benefit as a buffer to the westerly adjacent neighbor due to an existing intervening fence and 
landscape buffer.

2. The proposed variance will not serve as a special privilege because the variance 
requested is necessary due to special circumstances relating to the land or structure 
involved or to be used for occupancy thereof which is not generally applicable to other 
lands or structures in the same district.

The requested variance is necessary to allow for a reasonable and cost-effective extension of the 
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existing residence in light of the existing encroachment created by the initial construction of the 
house into the required west side yard setback.

3. The variance requested was not the result of a situation or condition having been 
knowingly or deliberately created by the Petitioner.

The encroachment was created by a combination of the shifting of property lines four feet to the 
east sometime after the original platting in 1927, and the subsequent construction of the house in 
1953. The encroachment has been in existence since 1953 and was not created by the applicants. 
Granting the variance will not be an instance of resolving a self-created hardship.

4. The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

The proposed addition will be located at the rear of the existing residence and would be mostly 
screened from the West Washington Street right-of-way by landscaping and a fence. The roof 
edge line and wall line will not be shifted, and the exterior siding materials will be selected to 
blend with the existing materials. The proposed addition will not encroach into any other yard 
setbacks. As a result, the character of the neighborhood will not be significantly impacted and 
granting the variance for the proposed location of the addition would therefore not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood.

5. The variance will not cause a nuisance to the adjacent property.

The proposed addition will be approximately forty (40) feet from both the easterly- and westerly-
adjacent residences and would be largely outside of their line-of-sight due to either landscape 
and fence buffers or site geometry.  The applicants have contacted their neighbors, informed 
them of their construction plans, and obtained several signatures indicating their approval of the 
proposed construction (Exhibit D: Application, page 11). This combination of existing buffers 
and neighbor approval indicate the proposed location of the addition should not create any 
nuisance to the neighborhood.

6. The variance represents generally the minimum deviation from requirements of the 
Zoning Ordinance necessary to accommodate the request.

The requested variance – allowing for the walls and eaves of the proposed addition to be aligned 
with the existing house – is the minimum deviation possible for the applicants to construct the 
proposed addition without the unnecessary expense of additional construction, and the 
undesirable impacts resulting from having to conform to the current side yard setback: allowing 
potential water infiltration; fragmenting the rear yard’s open space; and reducing the quality of 
the view of the back yard from the house. This extension of the encroachment southward without 
expanding it westward would maintain but not expand the current level of encroachment into the 
west side yard setback.

Summary of Findings

1. The applicants, Clifford Singer and Brigitte Pieke, have proposed to construct a 187
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square-foot addition aligned with a legally nonconforming existing single-family house
located at 613 West Washington Street.

2. The subject property is zoned R-2 Single-Family Residential and has a future land use 
designation of “Residential” in the Urbana Comprehensive Plan.

3. The Major Variance request will create additional living space by allowing construction 
of an addition to the residence which encroaches four feet into the required five-foot west
side yard setback.

4. The variance request will not serve as a special privilege to the property owner.

5. The variance request was not the result of a situation knowingly created by the petitioner.

6. The variance request will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

7. The variance request will not cause a nuisance to adjacent property owners.

8. The variance request represents generally the minimum deviation from the requirements 
of the Zoning Ordinance.

Options

A Major Variance requires a two-thirds vote by the Board to forward a recommendation for 
approval to the City Council. The Zoning Board of Appeals has the following options in this
case:

a) The Urbana Zoning Board of Appeals may forward the case to City Council with a 
recommendation to approve the variance based on the findings in this memo; or

b) The Urbana Zoning Board of Appeals may forward the case to City Council with a 
recommendation to approve the variance along with certain terms and conditions.  If 
the Urbana Zoning Board of Appeals elects to recommend conditions or recommend 
approval of the variance on findings other than those articulated herein, they should 
articulate findings accordingly; or

c) The Urbana Zoning Board of Appeals may approve a lesser Minor Variance with a 
majority vote; or

d) The Zoning Board of Appeals may deny the variance requested.  If the Zoning Board of 
Appeals elects to do so, the Board should articulate findings supporting its denial.

Recommendation

Based on the evidence presented to date and without the benefit of considering additional 
evidence that may be presented prior to or at the public hearing, staff recommend that the Zoning 



6

Board of Appeals forward ZBA Case No. 2017-MAJ-03 to the City Council with a 
recommendation to APPROVE the variance with the following condition:

1. The site is developed in general compliance with the attached site plan and elevations.

The specifics of this recommendation may change during the course of formal review of ZBA 
Case No. 2017-MAJ-03.

Attachments: Exhibit A: Location & Existing Land Use Map
Exhibit B: Zoning Map
Exhibit C: Future Land Use Map
Exhibit D: Application for Variance 
Exhibit E: Site Photos

cc: Clifford Singer & Brigitte Pieke, Applicants
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Exhibit E: Site Photos 
 

 
Figure 1. 613 W. Washington facing south 

 
Figure 2. Facing backyard of 613 W. Washington 

 
Figure 3. Back porch with proposed addition. Figure 4. Side yard encroachment of condensing unit. 

Figure 5. Measurement of side yard encroachment. 
 

Figure 6. Location of addtion in relation to 701 W. Washington. 

Location of 
proposed addition 
behind landscaping 


